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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

USA: Recovery Continuing 

The economic recovery in the 
USA that started before mid- 
1970, should have continued 
since the settlement of the 
strike in part of the automotive 
industry. This is indicated main- 
ly by the vigorous advance in 
private consumption. In addition 
there is the Administration's ex- 
pansive financial policy, although 
the price increases of the last 
months slowed down but little 
under cyclical aspects. This 
policy has been decided on in 
view of the high, and still grow- 
ing, rate of unemployment and 
the presidential elections in 
1972. Expansive influences are 
also originating from the econ- 
omy's arrangements for carry- 
ing stocks. Motor car stocks 
must be replenished after the 
strike, and due to the threaten- 
ing strike in the steel industry 
the steel processing manufac- 
turers take precautions and be- 
gin to fill up their stocks. Tak- 
ing into consideration the fur- 
ther increase of private house- 
building, the contractive in- 
fluences of the economy's at 
present still declining invest- 
ments in buildings and equip- 

ments will be out-weighed by 
far. Therefore GNP in real terms 
will again grow in the first 
quarter of 1971. 

Change in Course of 
Financial Policy 

The drastic change in the 
course of financial policy will be 
reflected already in the current 
fiscal year 1970/71. Instead of a 
surplus of $1.3 bn as stipulated 
for earlier, there will be a re- 
markable deficit of approx. 
$13 bn. Since also the next 
budget of 1971/72 is to be 
characterised by a full employ- 
ment policy, a vigorous increase 
of Federal expenditure on civil 
account is to be anticipated. 
The limitation of military ex- 
penditure will be stopped by 
mid-1971 at the latest. The in- 
dividual states and local author- 
ities will increasingly expand 
their future expenditure in con- 
nexion with the easier supply of 
credits. 

The growth of private con- 
sumption slowed down in the 
second half of 1970, because 
the rise in available income 
declined and private house- 

holds increased their saving 
ratio strongly. During the last 
months the strike in the auto- 
motive industry had also ad- 
ditional damping-effects on pri- 
vate consumption. After the 
termination of the strike, private 
households should have raised 
their expenditure speedily again, 
because they intended to cover 
their pent-up demand for motor 
cars. The latest polls are con- 
firming that consumers intend 
to increase their purchases. Pri- 
vate households could counter 
slower income increases by re- 
ducing their strongly raised sav- 
ing ratio. Moreover, at the be- 
ginning of 1971 further tax re- 
ductions have come into effect. 

Declining Investments 

The private economy's invest- 
ments in buildings and equip- 
ments did not rise anymore in 
the course of 1970 and since 
autumn should even be declin- 
ing. According to the first polls 
the enterprises intend to expand 
their capital expenditure on new 
buildings and equipments by 
but 2 p.c. (after approx. 6 p.c. in 
1970). In this context it is to be 
expected that in 1971 invest- 
ment activities will first continue 
declining, to rise again later. 
Private housing activities, on 
the other hand, should con- 
tribute increasingly to the cy- 
clical recovery during the whole 
of 1971. 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index 1 (1932-1956 = 108) 

Foodstuffs . 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs , . .  

Fuels . . . . . .  

Raw materiels for consumer goods , 

Raw materials for capital goods . . . .  

Reuter'e Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100) . . . .  

Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100) .. 

1969 

March June December 

108.7 

98.4 

113.7 

96.8 

93.9 

114.4 

555.2 

415.7 

110.8 

101.7 

115.1 

99.2 

92.6 

146.3 

585.5 

421.8 

110.5 

102.3 

114.5 

107.5 

93.8 

135.5 

559.3 

411.6 

1970 

September 

108.4 

103.4 

110.8 

110.6 

93.4 

122.8 

560.6 

415.9 

December 

108.0 

106.7 

108.6 

112.0 

92.4 

116.2 

549.0 

382.9 

Dec. 31 

187.9 

107.8 

108.0 

112.0 

92.4 

114.6 

847.5 

383.5 *) 

I 1971 

Jan. 15 

109.1 

110.0 

108.6 

112.0 

93.0 

115.8 

549.7 

385.2 

Index compi led by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. *) Dec. 30, 1970. 
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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

1971: Increase 
in Business Activity 

Cyclical expansion might tem- 
porarily slow down before the 
middle of the year, because the 
particularly vigorous growth of 
private consumption will be 
normalised after the backlog 
demand for motor cars has been 
covered. In the second half of 
1971, however, a continuation of 
the accelerating upswing is to 
be anticipated due to the stim- 
ulation of private capital ex- 

Raw Material Markets 
Continuous Decline of Wool Prices 

The prices on the international 
wool markets during the second 
half of 1970 have continued to 
decline as a result of the world- 
wide consumption decrease. At 
present, Merino wool with 98 
d/Ib and Crossbred wool with 
71 d/Ib are being listed by 17 p.c. 
and 4 p.c., respectively, below 
the price quotation at the be- 
ginning of 1970. 

According to the newest 
statistics, wool consumption de- 
creased again during the third 
quarter of 1970 in eight impor- 
tant countries taken together by 
5 p.c.-adjusted for seasonal 
variation-vis-a-vis the second 
quarter of 1970. Since there 
were no signs of a change in 
tendency during the last months, 

penditure and Federal expendi- 
ture enhancing more strongly. 
On the other hand, a steel strike 
of longer duration may have 
considerable retarding effects. 
With this qualification, in 1971 a 
growth of GNP in real terms by 
at least 3 p.c. is to be expected. 
The inadequate utilisation of the 
growing production potential 
will be overcome to a small ex- 
tent in the course of 1971. The 
unemployment ratio first might 
even rise to 6 p.c. 

total wool consumption in 1970 
should have been lower by 
about 6 p.c. in these countries 
in comparison with 1969. This 
decline is mainly due to the 
recessive business development 
in the USA, but also in Great 
Britain and Italy less wool was 
consumed. 

During the first months of 
1971 wool consumption could 
still decrease a little, since in 
Western Europe and in Japan 
the tendency of business ac- 
tivities to slow-down will rather 
increase and the US-economic 
recovery is only developing 
slowly. Only a strong business 
revival in the USA and the ter- 
mination of the slump in eco- 
nomic growth in Western Europe 

will lead to an increase of wool 
consumption in the course of 
1971. 

Wool supply in the season 
1970/71 will reach 3,718 mn Ibs 
(washed) and will thus only be 
lower by 1.5 p.c. than 1969/70. 
Wool stocks remained very high 
at the beginning of the new 
season, although the producing 
countries did everything to re- 
duce them as quickly as pos- 
sible. World wool production 
with 3,515 mn Ibs in 1970/71 will 
nearly reach last years level. 

Due to this expected develop- 
ment of supply and demand, at 
first no change in wool markets' 
price tendency is to be ex- 
pected. Characteristical of the 
market weakness is the fact 
that the light price recovery as 
a result of the coming into force 
of the lowest-price-system in 
Australia only lasted a very 
short time. Such measures 
should not be sufficient in the 
effort to bring wool prices to a 
higher level, if wool consump- 
tion does not at the same time 
increase strongly due to the 
trend of business activities, 
which can be expected during 
the course of the second half of 
1971. 
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