

Make Your Publications Visible.

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version

USA: Recovery continuing

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1971): USA: Recovery continuing, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 06, Iss. 2, pp. 63-64, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02926074

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138449

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

USA: Recovery Continuing

The economic recovery in the USA that started before mid-1970, should have continued since the settlement of the strike in part of the automotive industry. This is indicated mainly by the vigorous advance in private consumption. In addition there is the Administration's expansive financial policy, although the price increases of the last months slowed down but little under cyclical aspects. This policy has been decided on in view of the high, and still growing, rate of unemployment and the presidential elections in 1972. Expansive influences are also originating from the economy's arrangements for carrying stocks. Motor car stocks must be replenished after the strike, and due to the threatening strike in the steel industry the steel processing manufacturers take precautions and begin to fill up their stocks. Taking into consideration the further increase of private housebuilding, the contractive influences of the economy's at present still declining investments in buildings and equipments will be out-weighed by far. Therefore GNP in real terms will again grow in the first quarter of 1971.

Change in Course of Financial Policy

The drastic change in the course of financial policy will be reflected already in the current fiscal year 1970/71. Instead of a surplus of \$ 1.3 bn as stipulated for earlier, there will be a remarkable deficit of approx. \$13 bn. Since also the next budget of 1971/72 is to be characterised by a full employment policy, a vigorous increase of Federal expenditure on civil account is to be anticipated. The limitation of military expenditure will be stopped by mid-1971 at the latest. The individual states and local authorities will increasingly expand their future expenditure in connexion with the easier supply of credits.

The growth of private consumption slowed down in the second half of 1970, because the rise in available income declined and private house-

holds increased their saving ratio strongly. During the last months the strike in the automotive industry had also additional damping-effects on private consumption. After the termination of the strike, private households should have raised their expenditure speedily again. because they intended to cover their pent-up demand for motor cars. The latest polls are confirming that consumers intend to increase their purchases. Private households could counter slower income increases by reducing their strongly raised saving ratio. Moreover, at the beginning of 1971 further tax reductions have come into effect.

Declining Investments

The private economy's investments in buildings and equipments did not rise anymore in the course of 1970 and since autumn should even be declining. According to the first polls the enterprises intend to expand their capital expenditure on new buildings and equipments by but 2 p.c. (after approx. 6 p.c. in 1970). In this context it is to be expected that in 1971 investment activities will first continue declining, to rise again later. Private housing activities, on the other hand, should contribute increasingly to the cyclical recovery during the whole of 1971.

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1969	1970					1971
	December	March	June	September	December	Dec. 31	Jan. 15
HWWA-Index 1 (1952—1956 = 100)	108.7	110.8	110.5	108.4	108.0	107.9	109.1
Foodstuffs	98.4	101.7	102.3	103.4	106.7	107.8	110.0
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	113.7	115.1	114.5	110.8	108.6	108.0	108.6
Fuels	96.8	99.2	107.5	110.6	112.0	112.0	112.0
Raw materials for consumer goods	93.9	92.6	93.8	93.4	92.4	92.4	93.0
Raw materials for capital goods	114.4	146.3	135.5	122.8	116.2	114.6	115.8
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	555.2	565.5	559.3	560.6	549.0	547.5	549.7
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 = 100)	415.7	421.0	411.6	415.9	382.9	383.5 *)	385.2

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. *) Dec. 30, 1970.

1971: Increase in Business Activity

Cyclical expansion might temporarily slow down before the middle of the year, because the particularly vigorous growth of private consumption will be normalised after the backlog demand for motor cars has been covered. In the second half of 1971, however, a continuation of the accelerating upswing is to be anticipated due to the stimulation of private capital ex-

penditure and Federal expenditure enhancing more strongly. On the other hand, a steel strike of longer duration may have considerable retarding effects. With this qualification, in 1971 a growth of GNP in real terms by at least 3 p.c. is to be expected. The inadequate utilisation of the growing production potential will be overcome to a small extent in the course of 1971. The unemployment ratio first might even rise to 6 p.c.

will lead to an increase of wool consumption in the course of 1971.

Wool supply in the season 1970/71 will reach 3,718 mn lbs (washed) and will thus only be lower by 1.5 p.c. than 1969/70. Wool stocks remained very high at the beginning of the new season, although the producing countries did everything to reduce them as quickly as possible. World wool production with 3,515 mn lbs in 1970/71 will nearly reach last years level.

Due to this expected development of supply and demand, at first no change in wool markets' price tendency is to be exthe course of the second half of 1971.

pected. Characteristical of the market weakness is the fact that the light price recovery as a result of the coming into force of the lowest-price-system in Australia only lasted a very short time. Such measures should not be sufficient in the effort to bring wool prices to a higher level, if wool consumption does not at the same time increase strongly due to the trend of business activities, which can be expected during

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

Raw Material Markets

Continuous Decline of Wool Prices

The prices on the international wool markets during the second half of 1970 have continued to decline as a result of the worldwide consumption decrease. At present, Merino wool with 98 d/lb and Crossbred wool with 71 d/lb are being listed by 17 p.c. and 4 p.c., respectively, below the price quotation at the beginning of 1970.

According to the newest statistics, wool consumption decreased again during the third quarter of 1970 in eight important countries taken together by 5 p.c.-adjusted for seasonal variation-vis-à-vis the second guarter of 1970. Since there were no signs of a change in tendency during the last months,

total wool consumption in 1970 should have been lower by about 6 p.c. in these countries in comparison with 1969. This decline is mainly due to the recessive business development in the USA, but also in Great Britain and Italy less wool was consumed.

During the first months of 1971 wool consumption could still decrease a little, since in Western Europe and in Japan the tendency of business activities to slow-down will rather increase and the US-economic recovery is only developing slowly. Only a strong business revival in the USA and the termination of the slump in economic growth in Western Europe

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg), Director: Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute Foundation (Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut), Executive Director: Dr Günther Jantzen

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Dietrich Kebschull

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Otto Gustav Mayer, Carsten Moser, Ingo v. Jacobi, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschull, Helga Lange

Address: Karl-Muck-Platz 1, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 10 71, App. 1610, 1634, 1657

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US\$ 1.20); Annual rate: DM 48.- (US\$ 14) (Students: DM 24.- (US\$ 7))

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (04 11) 46 10 19 and 48 10 10

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH